

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF EDUCATION

DEPARTMENT OF SCHOOL EDUCATION AND LITERACY


LOK SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO-65

ANSWERED ON –25/11/2024


CENTRALLY SPONSORED EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BHILWARA,

RAJASTHAN


†65 Shri Damodar Agrawal:


  Will the Minister of EDUCATION be pleased to state:


(a)   the details of the centrally sponsored education schemes/programmes being implemented

by the Government in the rural areas of Rajasthan particularly in Bhilwara district during the last five years, year-wise;


(b) the number of people/children benefitted under the said schemes in Rajasthan, district-

wise during each of the last five years and the current year;


(c) the amount of funds allocated for the said schemes/programmes in Rajasthan, district-

wise during the said period;


(d) whether the Government has adopted an integrated approach in implementation of the various centrally sponsored schemes/programmes in education sector; and


(e)   if so, the details thereof?


ANSWER


MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF EDUCATION


(SHRI JAYANT CHAUDHARY)


(a) : Following Centrally Sponsored education schemes/programmes are being implemented by the Government in the rural areas of Rajasthan including in Bhilwara district during the last five years:


(i) The Department of School Education and Literacy has launched an Integrated Centrally Sponsored Scheme for School Education - Samagra Shiksha w.e.f. 2018-

19. The scheme aims to ensure that all children, from pre-school to class 12, have access to quality education with an equitable and inclusive classroom environment which should take care of their diverse background, multilingual needs, different academic abilities and make them active participants in the learning process. The scheme aligns with the NEP and Sustainable Development Goal (SDG-4) which focuses on quality education. The scheme also targets foundational literacy and numeracy, holistic and integrated curriculum and innovative pedagogical methods, aiming to bridge social and gender gaps in education.


(ii) Strengthening Teaching-Learning and Results for States (STARS) Project, supported by the World Bank, is being implemented as a Centrally Sponsored Scheme (CSS) in six states namely Himachal Pradesh, Madhya Pradesh, Rajasthan, Maharashtra, Odisha, and Kerala over a period of 5 years, i.e., from F.Y. 2020-21 to F.Y. 2024-25 and aims at improving the assessment system in schools and ensuring equal education for all. The total financial outlay of the Project is approx. Rs 5718 crore with US $ 500 million ~ 3700 crore coming from the World Bank as loan and the rest coming from Six participating States as per the funding pattern of CSS. Total allocation to Rajasthan from FY: 2020-21 to 2023-24 is Rs. 190.21 crore. Further, total allocation to Rajasthan during FY: 2024-25 is Rs.

70.64 crore out of which Rs. 3.90 crore has been allocated to Bhilwara district.

STARS Project supplements the efforts of Samagra Shiksha scheme for the school education sector. It encompasses teachers and students from pre-primary to 12th standard as beneficiaries.


(iii) The Central Government has also approved a Centrally Sponsored Scheme named The Pradhan Mantri Schools for Rising India (PM-SHRI) to be implemented over a period of 5 years w.e.f. 2022-23 to 2026-27. Under the scheme, there is a provision of setting up of more than 14,500 PM SHRI Schools by strengthening the existing schools from amongst schools managed by Central Government / State / UT Government/ Local bodies. A total of 12,084 schools have been selected from various States/ UTs including Kendriya Vidyalayas (KVs) / Navodaya Vidyalayas (NVs) in various phases of PM SHRI school selection. In Rajasthan, 639 PM SHRI schools have been selected, including 27 PM SHRI Schools in Bhilwara District.


(iv) Pradhan Mantri Poshan Shakti Nirman (PM POSHAN) is one of the foremost rights based Centrally Sponsored Scheme implemented in partnership with the States and UTs for providing one hot cooked meal to children studying in Balvatika (pre-

primary classes) and classes I to VIII of Government and Government-aided schools on all school days.


(v) The Department of Higher Education has launched the third phase of Rashtriya Uchchatar Shiksha Abhiyan (RUSA) as Pradhan Mantri Uchchatar Shiksha

Abhiyan (PM-USHA) in June 2023 with an outlay of Rs. 12926.10 crore for the period 2023-24 to2025-26 to cater to needs of educationally unserved/ underserved areas. It is a Centrally Sponsored Scheme aimed at funding specific State government universities and colleges, including in the rural areas, so as to improve their quality by ensuring their conformity to prescribed norms and standards.


(b): The district-wise and year-wise details of children benefitted under various schemes in Rajasthan during the last five years is at Annexure-I, II and III respectively.


(c): The district-wise and year-wise details of funds allocated under various schemes in Rajasthan during the last five years is at Annexure-IV, V, VI and VII respectively.


(d) & (e):   Various schemes/ projects/ programmes run by the Ministry of Education have

been aligned with the NEP and regular follow ups and review meetings are held with the States/UTs ensuring an integrated approach for smooth implementation of the schemes.


****


ANNEXURE-I


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 65 FOR ANSWER ON 25.11.2024 ASKED BY SHRI DAMODAR

AGRAWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING CENTRALLY

SPONSORED EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BHILWARA, RAJASTHAN


District-wise details of children benefitted in Rajasthan during the last five years in respect of Samagra

Shiksha:


S. No. District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24

1 Ajmer 319097 333598 373915 344348 149811

2 Alwar 394180 417887 477297 430864 221218

3 Banswara 400418 403640 414845 400430 372918

4 Baran 167568 174763 193582 178082 154777

5 Barmer 521252 551357 597605 579524 347760

6 Bharatpur 265973 288106 334393 298999 135445

7 Bhilwara 361648 378653 415945 394732 231562

8 Bikaner 277296 292230 334930 309250 275339

9 Bundi 157182 169421 192280 179284 161488

10 Chittorgarh 207160 215010 233884 216441 197313

11 Churu 229995 238956 267386 243938 214976

12 Dausa 194386 205562 229680 205842 175329

13 Dholpur 194678 208168 232112 212615 190916

14 Dungarpur 310591 316649 327557 312000 293759

15 Ganganagar 206524 212619 234276 214762 121622

16 Hanumangarh 173641 180181 203738 185860 167647

17 Jaipur 464875 489284 554435 486681 347151

18 Jaisalmer 119914 128110 142678 135377 118288

19 Jalore 277682 292930 318474 298548 131499

20 Jhalawar 210642 216726 229833 216675 195361

21 Jhunjhunu 151071 161394 179071 151944 100710

22 Jodhpur 397340 429129 493924 446173 271191

23 Karauli 167186 181264 209880 190802 127512

24 Kota 151252 158305 182041 169010 151776

25 Nagaur 343847 363894 408263 375982 179715

26 Pali 257837 270271 298184 276717 185727

27 Pratapgarh 182574 186213 196526 190400 176246

28 Rajsamand 197247 203783 218643 206803 187449

29 Sawaimadhopur 142930 156823 182195 162894 91251

30 Sikar 229743 250431 277991 238648 147437

31 Sirohi 158988 171958 187198 175535 163316

32 Tonk 162598 172655 193691 175217 143039

33 Udaipur 520323 532907 571391 552436 393737

  Grand Total 8517638 8952877 9907843 9156813 6523285
Source: Prabandh


ANNEXURE-II


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 65 FOR ANSWER ON 25.11.2024 ASKED BY SHRI DAMODAR

AGRAWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING CENTRALLY

SPONSORED EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BHILWARA, RAJASTHAN


District-wise details of children benefitted in Rajasthan during the last five years in respect of PM

POSHAN:


S. No. District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 Ajmer 165281 224840 224840 226380 173441 83666

2 Alwar 192609 278477 278477 298513 236587 105271

3 Banswara 162864 276059 276059 234692 194487 191168

4 Baran 124833 124870 124870 123504 109892 90731

5 Barmer 336594 405718 405718 416879 338458 200095

6 Bharatpur 141293 193948 193948 220519 171216 74961

7 Bhilwara 214949 253903 253903 264432 208010 145726

8 Bikaner 131464 189556 189556 201187 155792 151381

9 Bundi 84579 112083 112083 119880 98692 94579

10 Chittorgarh 106722 148298 148298 150375 117675 116563

11 Churu 130996 162203 162203 166016 137474 128585

12 Dausa 89228 120345 120345 131220 102493 92569

13 Dholpur 98771 133712 133712 159293 128734 91904

14 Dungarpur 122157 207753 207753 197328 162536 159616

15 Ganganagar 110542 138729 138729 137412 112121 68127

16 Hanumangarh 85368 105801 105801 119915 96788 92754

17 Jaipur 217740 296063 296063 311035 257466 201529

18 Jaisalmer 70934 95223 95223 100053 78069 83348

19 Jalore 154851 193199 193199 205370 137494 80627

20 Jhalawar 106317 145784 145784 143976 114921 112685

21 Jhunjhunu 86256 92912 92912 101888 84504 70743

22 Jodhpur 215204 285526 285526 311892 242017 26305

23 Karauli 98168 120806 120806 135751 106740 76033

24 Kota 81081 109203 109203 104369 73169 83162

25 Nagaur 205329 255217 255217 264524 216129 103137

26 Pali 143713 180524 180524 183386 142581 109599

27 Pratapgarh 106763 131294 131294 116913 99904 97755

28 Rajsamand 108147 141639 141639 137587 108472 94169

29
Sawai

Madhopur 80115 98248 98248 115182 98283 47516

30 Sikar 117443 153450 153450 159455 128920 82775

31 Sirohi 83599 116177 116177 119185 96432 85305

32 Tonk 91359 112739 112739 117008 90769 79992

33 Udaipur 258408 376752 376752 365597 297546 243732

  Grand Total 4523677 5981051 5981051 6160716 4917812 3566108
Source: Prabandh


ANNEXURE-III


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (b) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 65 FOR ANSWER ON 25.11.2024 ASKED BY SHRI DAMODAR

AGRAWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING CENTRALLY

SPONSORED EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BHILWARA, RAJASTHAN


District-wise details of children benefitted in Rajasthan for the years 2023-24 and 2024-25 in respect of

PM SHRI:


S. No. District 2023-24 2024-25

1 Ajmer 7481 12573

2 Alwar 8229 14667

3 Banswara 7515 10833

4 Baran 5370 7953

5 Barmer 10102 12834

6 Bharatpur 8218 11842

7 Bhilwara 7068 12263

8 Bikaner 4699 6898

9 Bundi 2554 5407

10 Chittorgarh 5242 7428

11 Churu 3637 9267

12 Dausa 5758 9264

13 Dholpur 5608 8201

14 Dungarpur 6806 8656

15 Ganganagar 4801 7743

16 Hanumangarh 5690 8646

17 Jaipur 13530 14600

18 Jaisalmer 3621 5070

19 Jalore 6059 9895

20 Jhalawar 6268 8877

21 Jhunjhunu 5128 8653

22 Jodhpur 10709 12594

23 Karauli 3733 6661

24 Kota 4552 6914

25 Nagaur 7201 12367

26 Pali 6558 11518

27 Pratapgarh 4317 5815

28 Rajsamand 3166 6115

29 Sawaimadhopur 2929 4931

30 Sikar 5972 11914

31 Sirohi 2600 4538

32 Tonk 4081 8107

33 Udaipur 11426 13882

  Grand Total 200628 306926
      Source: Prabandh


ANNEXURE-IV


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 65 FOR ANSWER ON 25.11.2024 ASKED BY SHRI DAMODAR

AGRAWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING CENTRALLY

SPONSORED EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BHILWARA, RAJASTHAN


District-wise details of funds allocated in Rajasthan during the last five years and current year in

respect of Samagra Shiksha:

   (Rs. in lakh)

S.

No.
District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 Ajmer 13658.171 16149.539 16613.370 18362.432 22172.651 19150.083

2 Alwar 21477.780 23731.097 25337.404 26084.866 28340.537 24926.314

3 Banswara 18694.075 21056.490 21225.681 25707.497 26080.246 20417.525

4 Baran 11349.169 14703.249 13301.969 15590.678 14943.478 12179.463

5 Barmer 31234.631 37327.606 35557.767 39256.415 39845.755 34508.316

6 Bharatpur 12708.219 13474.928 14777.393 16375.721 19262.957 15277.503

7 Bhilwara 20215.501 21190.292 22222.405 23968.246 26198.750 21830.953

8 Bikaner 14303.320 15996.382 17165.303 18877.248 20475.585 21900.215

9 Bundi 8789.184 11466.770 10375.843 11734.254 13144.582 8405.881

10 Chittorgarh 15320.852 16819.471 15949.204 17306.905 19545.358 16871.060

11 Churu 11340.101 12733.922 13142.395 13079.774 15482.638 14478.374

12 Dausa 10828.665 12795.810 12772.874 14666.645 17308.106 13635.380

13 Dholpur 9917.068 14260.851 12583.138 14115.516 14582.761 11141.443

14 Dungarpur 16796.379 18879.263 18629.109 22162.679 23027.580 17522.495

15 Ganganagar 12757.362 13307.667 13864.596 16194.619 16649.105 11999.275

16 Hanumangarh 9894.450 11272.213 11417.572 12178.144 13576.867 11291.557

17 Jaipur 28080.895 33644.992 37066.624 37947.725 44953.184 43838.097

18 Jaisalmer 9401.827 12556.125 11670.752 13608.464 14046.359 11442.338

19 Jalore 15795.137 17489.679 17820.100 20058.608 22086.997 17432.373

20 Jhalawar 12409.388 17225.916 16101.303 17009.453 17254.173 14082.075

21 Jhunjhunu 11446.345 12722.957 14012.334 14863.512 16248.896 14068.651

22 Jodhpur 29412.854 34865.518 33821.488 36844.187 42698.380 36975.563

23 Karauli 10934.798 13973.633 14136.774 15930.986 16628.387 11544.406

24 Kota 9194.198 10895.153 11215.138 10879.460 12974.159 13317.160

25 Nagaur 22965.100 27533.414 25969.591 27042.494 31128.028 27860.945

26 Pali 15215.635 17033.108 17198.484 18281.076 20958.254 17989.260

27 Pratapgarh 8977.307 10508.657 9751.016 12820.446 12912.670 9706.496

28 Rajsamand 12339.737 12815.801 12977.107 14722.709 16172.338 13790.689

29 Sawaimadhopur 9461.617 11538.981 10708.500 11978.251 13356.274 11371.914

30 Sikar 16155.433 20019.404 20603.096 20698.022 23769.714 18341.643

31 Sirohi 8183.486 9171.945 8932.542 10476.264 11337.682 9458.135

32 Tonk 11545.093 13830.998 13309.760 14420.251 16436.240 11962.991

33 Udaipur 26621.929 28529.783 28749.786 33251.790 33075.324 27937.503

  Grand Total 497425.706 579521.613 578980.416 636495.337 696674.015 586656.074


ANNEXURE-V


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 65 FOR ANSWER ON 25.11.2024 ASKED BY SHRI DAMODAR

AGRAWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING CENTRALLY

SPONSORED EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BHILWARA, RAJASTHAN


District-wise details of funds allocated in Rajasthan during the last five years and current year in

respect of PM POSHAN:

(Rs. in lakh)

S.

No.
District 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25

1 Ajmer 2610.86 4429.95 3260.65 5397.78 2799.60 441.41

2 Alwar 4352.71 5530.23 4086.20 6805.64 3369.61 701.14

3 Banswara 3027.83 5236.09 4412.17 4968.19 2046.06 1119.56

4 Baran 1563.28 2353.30 1661.72 4483.78 1038.40 492.41

5 Barmer 9747.81 6810.36 5561.27 14765.85 3210.93 1184.65

6 Bharatpur 2177.32 3577.07 2382.59 6829.45 1788.90 447.99

7 Bhilwara 2569.82 5521.11 4434.78 4590.36 3031.20 775.42

8 Bikaner 2147.45 3749.96 2937.05 4982.46 2598.15 797.95

9 Bundi 1284.67 2313.31 1713.75 2477.42 901.74 483.15

10 Chittorgarh 1423.81 3261.25 2556.03 2917.46 1701.84 619.06

11 Churu 2602.63 2898.77 2135.32 5465.81 1196.86 678.68

12 Dausa 1464.04 2471.09 2370.02 2021.60 1348.73 489.79

13 Dholpur 1694.80 2459.23 3098.27 1719.40 1236.63 637.44

14 Dungarpur 1707.54 4379.45 3106.65 3870.86 1862.64 852.33

15 Ganganagar 1544.99 2894.45 2212.72 3074.08 854.78 361.37

16 Hanumangarh 1400.64 2207.64 1397.31 3725.61 1141.96 490.81

17 Jaipur 3089.85 5574.25 5113.73 4320.29 4066.66 1030.33

18 Jaisalmer 1293.05 1861.44 1356.66 2877.74 2479.53 445.07

19 Jalore 1930.68 4014.77 2077.67 7651.91 2250.55 431.89

20 Jhalawar 2632.36 2741.52 1740.55 5528.71 1578.99 603.76

21 Jhunjhunu 724.17 1917.40 1313.96 3297.85 643.61 373.57

22 Jodhpur 2934.58 5623.89 4289.52 6796.21 1701.94 859.51

23 Karauli 1050.74 2547.26 2188.69 1748.52 1675.57 418.78

24 Kota 992.77 2123.62 1498.04 3456.36 856.30 470.77

25 Nagaur 3227.02 5072.69 3505.44 6486.94 1408.45 603.67

26 Pali 2275.38 3225.72 2361.35 7313.33 3291.59 578.18

27 Pratapgarh 1628.99 2292.76 1583.79 4713.21 284.89 525.18

28 Rajsamand 1836.35 3177.85 2176.64 3062.81 1429.29 608.69

29 Sawaimadhopur 1545.42 1894.56 1456.99 3938.40 737.98 300.45

30 Sikar 1296.13 3199.31 2235.80 4279.36 1205.15 435.99

31 Sirohi 940.11 2043.39 1601.03 3422.88 1776.60 507.69

32 Tonk 1493.58 2363.05 1971.48 2248.08 1829.72 428.1

33 Udaipur 4641.40 7185.83 5890.39 7712.30 2030.50 1300.46

  Grand Total 74852.76 116952.55 89688.22 156950.65 59375.34 20495.25


ANNEXURE-VI


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 65 FOR ANSWER ON 25.11.2024 ASKED BY SHRI DAMODAR

AGRAWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING CENTRALLY

SPONSORED EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BHILWARA, RAJASTHAN


District-wise details of funds allocated in Rajasthan during 2023-24 and 2024-25 in respect of PM

SHRI:


(Rs. in lakh)

S.

No.
District 2023-24 2024-25

1 Ajmer 183.03 94.88

2 Alwar 335.48 127.42

3 Banswara 170.82 98.25

4 Baran 139.33 84.17

5 Barmer 300.54 151.65

6 Bharatpur 184.66 115.30

7 Bhilwara 226.74 94.09

8 Bikaner 101.5 63.72

9 Bundi 96.07 39.07

10 Chittorgarh 132.59 83.42

11 Churu 146.63 44.95

12 Dausa 165.88 85.63

13 Dholpur 63.24 62.58

14 Dungarpur 121.09 107.54

15 Ganganagar 189.18 83.82

16 Hanumangarh 405.23 81.19

17 Jaipur 88.4 196.09

18 Jaisalmer 67.48 55.27

19 Jalore 195.75 70.05

20 Jhalawar 166.03 82.60

21 Jhunjhunu 183.8 83.96

22 Jodhpur 96.45 167.06

23 Karauli 46.69 63.45

24 Kota 275.24 66.81

25 Nagaur 91.99 111.61

26 Pali 172.65 103.21

27 Pratapgarh 58.85 65.83

28 Rajsamand 67.24 57.93

29 Sawaimadhopur 170.96 58.40

30 Sikar 96.22 92.62

31 Sirohi 113.37 45.43

32 Tonk 127.7 70.94

33 Udaipur 348.61 184.02

  Grand Total 5329.44 2992.96


ANNEXURE-VII


ANNEXURE REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (c) OF LOK SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 65 FOR ANSWER ON 25.11.2024 ASKED BY SHRI DAMODAR

AGRAWAL, HON’BLE MEMBER OF PARLIAMENT REGARDING CENTRALLY

SPONSORED EDUCATION SCHEMES IN BHILWARA, RAJASTHAN


District-wise details of funds allocated in PM-USHA in Rajasthan during the last five years:


                                                                            (Rs.in lakh)

S. No. District Approvals under PM-USHA

1 Ajmer -

2 Alwar -

3 Banswara 3500

4 Baran 1000

5 Barmer 1000

6 Bharatpur 500

7 Bhilwara 500

8 Bikaner 2000

9 Bundi 1000

10 Chittorgarh -

11 Churu -

12 Dausa -

13 Dholpur 1000

14 Dungarpur 500

15 Ganganagar -

16 Hanumangarh -

17 Jaipur -

18 Jaisalmer 1500

19 Jalore 1500

20 Jhalawar 500

21 Jhunjhunu -

22 Jodhpur 12000

23 Karauli 1000

24 Kota -

25 Nagaur 1500

26 Pali 1000

27 Pratapgarh 1000

28 Rajsamand 1000

29 Sawaimadhopur -

30 Sikar -

31 Sirohi -

32 Tonk -

33 Udaipur -

  Total 32000

*****
:

